

No. 20-1009

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HABEAS SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MEAGHAN VERGOW  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ANDREW R. HELLMAN  
ANNA O. MOHAN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS HISTORICALLY ALIGNED THE EXCUSES FOR PROCEDURAL DEFAULT AND FOR UNDEVELOPED STATE-COURT RECORDS .....	5
A. The Court First Applied A Deliberate Bypass Standard For Both Excuse Doctrines.....	6
B. The Court Held That The Excuse Doctrines Remain Aligned Even As It Revised The Underlying Criteria .....	9
II. AEDPA RATIFIED, WITH RESPECT TO HEARINGS, THE LONGSTANDING FOCUS ON PRISONER FAULT AND ON AGENCY RULES FOR ATTRIBUTING LAWYER MISTAKES TO PRISONERS .....	16
III. IN CONCLUDING THAT ATTORNEY ERROR WAS NOT CAUSE FOR AN UNDERDEVELOPED RECORD, <i>WILLIAMS V. TAYLOR</i> APPLIED ATTORNEY-CLIENT AGENCY PRINCIPLES THAT NO LONGER GOVERN .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	25
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).....	24
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	12, 25
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	4, 24
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	23
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	12, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	23
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	15, 21
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4, 5, 24, 25
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	24
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	23
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	4, 24
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Smith v. Freeman</i> , 892 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	18, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas v. Zant</i> , 697 F.2d 977 (11th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968).....	24
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	10
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	23
<i>White v. Warden, Ross Corr. Inst.</i> , 940 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 ..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

1 Federal Habeas Corpus Practice &  
Procedure § 20.2..... 22

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on  
the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum.  
L. Rev. 527 (1947) ..... 19
